
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
27 April 2017

Time 1.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Wendy Thompson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Declarations of Interest 

2 Apologies 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (2 March 2017) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Oral Health of Children in Wolverhampton (Pages 9 - 48)
[Katie Spence, Consultant in Public Health, to give a presentation and briefing 
paper on the standard of oral health of children in Wolverhampton, the inequalities 
that exist, and what is being done to address this issue]

6 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust  - hospital infection rates 2016/17 
[Jeremy Vanes, Chairman, The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Hospital Trust to 
present report on annual hospital infection rates]

7 Access to GP Surgeries 
[Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy & Transformation, Wolverhampton CCG, to 
present report]

8 Towards an Active City – a physical activity framework (Pages 49 - 56)
[Richard Welch, Head of Healthier Place, and Andrea  Fieldhouse, Active People 
and Places Manager, to present report]

INFORMATION ITEMS

9 Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Minutes (29.3.17) (Pages 57 - 62)
[Please note that these are draft minutes and will be presented to Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 28.6.17 for review and approval.]

10 Informal Joint Meeting with Staffordshire County Council  and City of 
Wolverhampton Council and Royal Wolverhampton NHS Hospital Trust - 13 
February 2017 (Pages 63 - 68)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 2 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice Chair)

In Attendance
Sue Green
Jeff Blankley

Katie Jobling
Helen Brownk
Andrea Smith

Deputy Director of Nursing & Quality, WMAS
Chair of the Wolverhampton Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee
Beacon Centre for the Blind
Beacon Centre for the Blind
Wolverhampton CCG

Employees
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Neeraj Malhotra Consultant in Public Health
Katie Spence Consultant in Public Health

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Page, Cllr Rowley, Cllr Simkins and Cllr Photay.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Waite declared an interest in item 8 on the agenda as he was employed by the 
Ambulance Service.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 January 2017 and 25 
January 2017 be agreed as correct records of the meetings. 

4 Matters Arising
The Chair drew the Panels attention to the joint meeting that had been held with the 
Staffordshire Healthy Select Committee on 13 February 2017 and confirmed that a 
letter had subsequently been written to the Secretary of State requesting clarity as to 
the future of various health establishments in the area.

The Panel also considered the start time of the meeting and agreed that meetings of 
the Health Scrutiny Panel commence at 1.30 pm from the next meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Chair also confirmed that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board would 
be brought to future meetings of the Panel.

Resolved: That meetings of the Health Scrutiny Panel commence at 1.30 pm from 
the next meeting. 

5 Update on Funding Reductions to Community Pharmacies
The Director for Public Health introduced a report to update and identify any further 
opportunities to support community pharmacy services across Wolverhampton. The 
Director for Public Health introduced Katie Spence – Consultant in Public Health and 
Jeff Blankley – Chair of the Wolverhampton Local Pharmaceutical Committee to the 
Panel.

Mr Blankley provided a presentation to the Panel.

There were 74 community pharmacies in Wolverhampton providing a range of 
services, from dispensing medicines and self-care support through to public health 
promotion.  NHS England commissioned community pharmacies, with CCGs, public 
health departments and others commissioning specific additional services.

In December 2015, the government announced that funding for community pharmacy 
in 2016/17 would be reduced by £170 million. The cut was a reduction of more than 
6% in cash terms.

It had been expected that the reduction would be implemented in October 2016, 
however after 
[...]
e Quality Account 2016/2017.

The Panel congratulated Mrs Green and the WMAS in relation to the outstanding 
rating that had been awarded by the Care Quality Commission. It was noted that 
activity had been improving consistently and that there had been many changes 
since the previous year with a very obvious improvement on New Year’s Day this 
year. 

A question had been submitted by Health Watch in relation to the fact that there used 
to be a paramedic responder vehicle based at Tettenhall Fire Station and another at 
Merridale Fire Station which were thought to be no longer operating and the 
community ambulance Station at Tettenhall had now closed. The question focused of 
the clinical risks of not having a clinician based in the locality for residents suffering a 
cardiac arrest in Tettenhall?

Mrs Green stated that the Service looked carefully at where activity occurred when 
organising services and that unfortunately the Fire Service facility did not meet the 
governance requirements or the WMAS. Concerns included the fact that the 
ambulances and vehicles could not be cleaned on the Fire Service premises and as 
such they had been moved back to the hub. 

Resolved: That the report and presentation be received and noted. 

9 Work Plan
Resolved: That the workplan be updated and noted. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Our mission:

Working as one to 

serve our city

City of Wolverhampton

Council
Katie Spence: Consultant in Public Health

Anna Hunt Smith: Consultant in Dental 

Public Health, PHE

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 N
o: 5



Oral health in Children: Background

• With the transfer of Public Health to Local 

Authorities in April 2013, LAs statutorily required 

to provide or commission oral health promotion 

programmes to improve the health of the local 

population

• They are required to provide or commission oral 

health surveys

• NHS England commission dental services, which 

includes some oral health promotion services

• Vast majority of Wolverhampton water is 

fluoridated

P
age 10



Why oral health is important:

P
age 11



Impact of Poor Oral Health

P
age 12



National trends 2014

P
age 13



Severe poor oral health

P
age 14



Hospital Admissions

P
age 15



Inequalities in oral health

P
age 16



Local Oral Health Survey of 5 

and 3 year olds
• Biennial national survey of 5 year olds

• Dental examination on sample of children in 

schools

• Most recent survey 2015 sampled 2,089 (64.4% ) 

of 5 yr olds Wolverhampton 

• 27.8%  experienced tooth decayed, missing or 

extracted teeth, which is above the national 

average of 24.7%

• In 2013 a survey of 3 year olds via nurseries 

showed 13% had decayed, missing or extracted 

teeth.

P
age 17



Wolverhampton 5 yr olds survey 2014-15 

compared to West Midlands & England

P
age 18



5 year olds participating in the Oral 

Health Survey in 2014-15 by ward.

P
age 19



Percentage of decay in 5 year olds 

surveyed, by ward

% with decay 

experience (dmft>0)

40-49%

30-39%

20-29%

10-19%

P
age 20



Prevalence of caries by deprivation 

for Wolverhampton

P
age 21



Extractions 2-16 years of age, at New Cross 

Hospital, 2007-12 

• Increasing number of extractions over that time

• More teeth were extracted in boys than girls

• White British accounted for the highest proportion, and the 

second largest was those of South Asian origin

• The mean age of children attending decreased over that 

period

• Number of primary teeth extracted has increased, and the 

number of permanent teeth has decreased.

• 3.2% returned for a repeat Extraction under General 

Anaesthetic within three years

P
age 22



Dental extractions 0-19 year olds in 

Wolverhampton compared to West Midlands

P
age 23



Dental extractions trends…

P
age 24



Wolverhampton Community Dental 

Service
Includes children and adults 

• With severe learning disabilities

• With severe autistic spectrum disorders 

• With phys
[...]
 some 93 projects attached to the responsive action plan for the General 

Practice Forward View the CCG is committed to ensuring that these projects are linked to 

the work already taking place in the city to implement our Primary Care Strategy.  All 

projects seek to achieve improvements in the following areas:- 

 

 Invest more money in general practice  

 Address workforce difficulties that have been identified as a major threat to the 

delivery of general practice in the future  

 Manage the workload in general practice through introducing new ways of working 

 Commitment to improve practice infra-structure  

 Redesign care through practices working together at scale to deliver general 

medical services in the future.   

 

The CCGs Governing Body has oversight of both programmes of work & timely 

progression that is taking place. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

2.2 Patient Engagement & Feedback 

The CCG is working closely with practices from across the city in response to feedback 

from patients and carers about the improvements they would like to see in general 

practice.  Feedback and suggestions were sought on what the priorities were for patients 

using primary medical services.  A range of suggestions were made but the most 

prominent expectation was that access should be improved so that patients could be 

seen more flexibly, whether at their GP practice or during the evening or weekends.  

 

The General Practice Forward View encourages groups of practices to work together and 

offers the opportunity to tackle the frustrations that so many people feel in accessing care 

in general practice. 

 

2.3      NHS Operating Guidance October 2016 

Since 2016/17 Primary Care has been one of the ‘must do’ national priorities and 

continues to be recognised 
[...]

his page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

[Type text]

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 29 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Samuels 
OBE

Cabinet Member for Adults

Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
David Watts Service Director -  Adults
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
David Loughton Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Chief Supt Jayne Meir West Midlands Police
Bhawna Solanki University of Wolverhampton
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Steven Marshall Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Alan Coe Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
Employees
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following members of the Board:
Alistair McIntyre – Locality Director – NHS England (West Midlands)  
Councillor Val Gibson – Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Councillor Paul Singh – Shadow Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing
Dr Alexandra Hopkins – University of Wolverhampton
Tim Johnson – Strategic Director – Place 
Tracy Taylor – Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

2 Notification of substitute members
Bhawna Solanki attended on behalf of Dr Alexandra Hopkins.

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 February 2017

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That, subject to the amendments referred to below, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair:

 The inclusion of Bhawna Solanki in the l
[...]
ould have to be delivered locally. 

The Strategic Director – People referred to a press statement which had been 
drafted and asked the Board for guidance regarding a release date.

The Board acknowledged that until an announcement had been made, hopefully on 
Friday there would be many unanswered questions and until that announcement was 
made, it would be advisable to wait to make any announcements or release a press 
statement. 

Resolved: The Board noted the issues connected to the development of care and 
health systems in the City of Wolverhampton in the light of the update on the next 
steps for the Black Country Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board - Forward Plan 2016/17
Ros Jervis, Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.

The Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing referred to the letter from the 
Chair circulated to all members of the Board regarding proposed changes to how 
agendas for future meetings were set to ensure a strong strategic focus was 
maintained.  It was proposed to establish an Agenda Group of core members which 
would meet a month before each meeting and members of the Board were 
encouraged to feed through any ideas which would be considered by that Group.  
Feedback to the proposals had been positive so far and any additional feedback was 
welcomed.

The Chair confirmed that there would be quarterly meetings and a development day 
in October.  The Agenda Group would allow more effective planning for future 
agendas.

The Board referred to the forthcoming announcement by Simon Stevens on future 
proposals for the health service and suggested that an update report to reflect any 
possible impact from that statement on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) should be submitted to the next meeting in June.

Page 55



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Alan Coe, Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board referred to how the 
phasing of the Safeguarding Boards woul
[...]
han Royal Stoke 
University Hospital. David Loughton commented that there was a general view that 
this was the right direction for the service.

Concerns were expressed about arrangements for the discharge of patients back 
into the community from Staffordshire Hospital.  David Loughton commented that 
80% of the difficulties in delivering a safe service are concerned with services at 
Staffordshire Hospital.  He commented on the different experiences when dealing 
with social services who are part of the area, when compared to unitary authorities 
when managing the discharge of patients.

A Member commented on the current number of CCG’s operating in the region and 
queried if six was too many. David Loughton commented that he considered that the 
existing four CCG’s should be reduced to one as there was there was a lack of 
proper accountability in the current structure and concluded that it is a flawed 
arrangement with too many bodies involved in making decisions.

The implications of closing or moving services from Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital 
NHS Trust for services delivered by RWHT were raised .  David Loughton 
commented on the impact on the hospital of the decision to close the A&E 
Department and expressed concern that he was not made aware of the decision until 
ambulances were arrived at the hospital.  He commented that the hospital needs six 
weeks’ notice of changes so that the necessary contingency plans can be made as it 
operating at capacity.

The Chair thanked David Loughton and Thomas Sheeran for their contributions to 
the discussion. Cllr Kath Parry commented that as this was the first joint health 
scrutiny meeting there will be future discussions about the next agenda. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (2 March 2017)
	5 Oral Health of Children in Wolverhampton
	7 Access to GP Surgeries
	8 Towards an Active City – a physical activity framework
	9 Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Minutes (29.3.17)
	10 Informal Joint Meeting with Staffordshire County Council  and City of Wolverhampton Council and Royal Wolverhampton NHS Hospital Trust - 13 February 2017



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 27 April 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Dana Tooby (Wolverhampton Healthwatch)

In Attendance
Anna Hunt-Smith                                                Consultant on Dental Public Health (PHE)
Vanessa Whatley                                                Head of Nursing – RWHT
Dr Helen Hibbs                                                    Wolverhampton CCG

Employees
Andrea Fieldhouse Community Development Manager
Katie Spence Consultant in Public Health
Richard Welch Head of Healthier Place

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Councillor Craig Collingswood
Councillor Phil Page
Councillor Arun Photay
Elizabeth Learoyd  - Wolverhampton Healthwatch

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (2 March 2017)
The minutes to be amended to include Cllr Martin Waite as being in attendance.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017, subject to the agreed 
changes, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters Arising
The panel agreed to receive a further update on the progress of the Black Country 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan at a future meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Chair advised the panel that the next meeting will be held at Wolverhampton 
Healthwatch offices. The details of the venue will be sent in advance of the meeting 
on 25.5.17. 

The first part of the meeting will be annual health planning event –this will give panel 
members to opportunity to consider topics to be included on the work programme for 
2017/18.

The Chair advised the panel that in future a summary of the discussion points and 
agreed actions from the Health and Wellbeing Board rather than the draft minutes 
will be included in the papers.

Resolved:

The Service Director Public Health & Wellbeing to draft summary paper of key 
discussions and action papers from Health and Wellbeing Board meeting..

5 Oral Health of Children in Wolverhampton
Katie Spence, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the presentation. The 
Consultant in Public Health introduced Anna Hunt-Smith, Consultant in Dental Public 
Health, Public Health England; who will provide further details about the work done to 
improve oral health in children.

The Consultant in Public Health outlined the responsibilities of Public Health to 
provide or commission oral health programmes and also to commission or provide 
oral health surveys. An oral survey is completed every two years which provides data 
to track and monitor changes in oral health of children under five.

The Consultant in Public Health advised the panel that a report on adult oral health 
could be presented to a future meeting, if the panel would find this useful.  The 
Consultant in Public Health advised the panel that tooth decay is preventable and 
nationally trends show an improving situation.

The Consultant in Public Health outlined the main findings of the survey. The panel 
were advised that there was concern about the results as Wolverhampton has 
benefited from having water fluoridation, but despite this it performs poorly compared 
to other areas in the West Midland and England based on results of a survey of five 
year olds for the period 2014-15.

The panel commented on the results of analysis at local ward level who took part in 
the oral health survey. The Consultant in Public Health commented on the link 
between areas of high levels of deprivation and tooth decay. The panel discussed 
the need for more specific targeted work in the most affected areas. 

The Consultant in Public Health on the damage done to children’s teeth caused by 
drinking fruit juices and fizzy drinks  which contain high concentrations of sugar. The 
panel queried the progress in the introduction of ‘sugar tax’. Ros Jervis, Service 
Director- Public Health and Wellbeing, briefed the panel on current proposals being 
considered by Government about the level of tax.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Consultant in Public Health briefed the panel on the work of Wolverhampton 
Special Care Dental Service (WSCDS) (WSCDS provides dental care and treatment 
for special care patients including vulnerable and hard-to-reach groups in the area)

Anna Hunt-Smith, Consultant in Dental Public Health, commented on the introduction 
of the PHE toolkit for prevention and the positive response from health professionals 
who is it to have a positive  conversation with parents about improving dental care.

The Consultant in Dental Public Health updated the panel on ten key areas for action 
and progress to date.

Anna Hunt-Smith, Consultant in Dental Public Health commented on the importance 
of parents checking the concentration of fluoride in toothpaste and encouraged the 
use of fluoride varnish among vulnerable groups to protect teeth and gums. The 
amount of fluoride that's in the toothpaste can be found on the side of the tube and is 
measured in parts per million (ppm). Toothpastes containing 1350-1500ppm fluoride 
are the most effective.

The panel discussed the dental care needs of refugees and migrants and the work 
done to provide to improve dental care and the potential of social media to promote 
important messages. The panel were advised of the work done with NHS England to 
target vulnerable groups. 

The pane queried the work done to encourage non-local authority nurseries to take 
part in supervised tooth brushing scheme, when the programme starts in September 
2017. The panel were advised that the scheme will only cover children in local 
authority schools. 

The panel queried the issue of hidden sugars in medicine and other foods and how 
the public can be better advised about how this can be checked.  The Consultant in 
Public Health advised the medicines labels do provide details of the content. Dr 
Hibbs advised the panel the prescribers of medicine should be provide the same 
information on labels when issuing them.

The panel queried the method used to collate the data presented and the findings 
that White British accounted for the highest proportion for extractions aged 2 to 16 
years at New Cross Hospital. The panel requested more details to explain the 
reasons for this. The Consultant in Public Health agreed to respond directly to Cllr 
Rowley

The panel requested more details about the plans for the introduction of a sugar tax.  
Ros Jervis, Service Director- Public Health and Wellbeing, advised the panel that the 
proposals will introduce two rates of tax on manufacturers of sugary drinks and 
foods.  The ‘sugar tax’ will be introduced in April 2018. The plans aim to reduce by 
20% the amount of sugar in processed food products. The Service Director- Public 
Health and Wellbeing was hopeful that the plans will also look at the issue of hidden 
drinks in food stuffs such as orange juice, which can have high levels of sugar.

The panel queried which children would be included in the oral survey of 5 year old 
children. The Consultant in Public Health advised the panel that only children with a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Wolverhampton post code would be included in the figures detailed in the 
presentation. 

The panel commented on the issue of teaching young good teeth brushing skills and 
the opportunity to discuss the importance of this to parents of young children who 
visit Community Hubs. The Service Director- Public Health and Wellbeing advised 
the panel that health visitors are co-located in Community Hubs and will provide an 
opportunity to get across key messages about good dental care.  
The Service Director- Public Health and Wellbeing added that a recent conference to 
discuss the issue of child dental health, delegates were asked by the Chief Dental 
Officer of England to suggest ideas to get wider commitment across different 
agencies to improving dental care. The Service Director- Public Health and 
Wellbeing responded that that it is important to have really clear messages about 
actions that will improve the situation – for example – to maintain a focus on 
changing behaviours about dental care, reducing sugars in foods and drinks.

The panel thanked witnesses for their contributions.

Resolved:
1. The Consultant in Public Health to present a progress report on child oral 

health in six months.
2. The Consultant in Public Health to present a report on adult oral health to the 

panel in April 2018.
3. The Consultant in Public Health to send a paper to Cllr Rowley to provide 

further information to explain the reason for the high number of tooth 
extractions among ‘White British’ among young people aged 2 to 16 years.

6 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust  - Infection Prevention performance data - Q4 
2016-17
Jeremy Vanes, Chair of RWHT, introduced the report and commented that in the 
past the hospital was an outlier in performance for infection rates. The Chair advised 
the panel that hospital infections can lead to patient death in some cases or longer 
planned stays to treat the effect. 

The Chair introduced the report on the main infection prevention performance data 
for Q4 2016-17 and commented on the good progress made to reduce the number of 
infections.  Vanessa Whatley, Head of Nursing, Corporate Services, RWHT, gave a 
detailed overview of the performance data and the specific measures taken to reduce 
the number infections. 

The Head of Nursing commented on the work done with staff working in nursing 
homes to reduce the use of antibiotics, for example, giving advice on making it easier 
to isolate infected patients and reduce the risk to other residents. The Head of 
Nursing commented on the challenge of antibiotic resistant strains and the 
importance of continued vigilance to maintain high standards of infection control – for 
example, maintaining hand hygiene.  The Head of Nursing commented that there is 
strong focus on prevention as the use of antibiotics were seen as a long term 
solution to improving future performance, there was support continued public 
information about the limitations of antibiotics.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel queried the methods used to maintain hygiene standard. The Head of 
Nursing commented that a monthly audit is done of standards; in addition new 
technology has been introduced to monitor hand hygiene standards and on-going 
education for staff and the correct use of protective equipment.

The Head of Nursing commented on the work done to reduce the number of MRSA 
cases in care homes and the hospital offers a seven day on call infection support to 
provide advice. The Head of Nursing than an outbreak of an infection could lead to 
the temporary closure of the ward.  The Head of Nursing commented on the progress 
in reducing the number of clostridium difficile cases.

The panel discussed the cleaning schedule for hospital toilets. The Head of Nursing 
commented on the current schedule and extra checks done to main standards of 
hygiene and cleanliness.

The panel thanked witnesses for the report and contributions to the discussion.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report and welcome the progress made to 

reduce the number of infections.

7 Access to GP Surgeries
Dr Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton CCG, presented the report on behalf of Steven 
Marshall. Dr Hibbs gave an overview of the work being done to improve public 
access to primary care and offer a more joined up approach.

Dr Hibbs advised the panel how increased funding to primary care had been used to 
invest in local schemes to achieve the target for improvement. In total, 93 projects 
will be delivered over the next five years to achieve improvements – for example, 
investing more money in general practice, addressing workforce difficulties which has 
been identified as a major threat to the delivery of general practice in the future. The 
CCG will have responsibility for the oversight of the programmes and monitoring 
progress towards to the areas identified for improvement and address the concerns 
of patients when accessing care in general practice.

Dr Hibbs, explained that representatives of the CCG are working with GP practice 
managers to increase patient access and work on 10 high impact areas summarised 
in appendix 1 of the report. Dr Hibbs, added that there were plans to roll out 
successful projects when extra funding from the NHS has been agreed, but 
commented that the major challenge is the increase in the number of patients is the 
underlying problem facing the health service.

The panel queried the impact on patient care of the project involving 18 practices and 
how three practices providing cover would be able to access medical information to 
provide continuity of care offered, if they had been able to visit their own GP. Dr 
Hibbs replied that the CCG is working to get all practices to the same level, while 
accepting that there still some variety in standards which need to be improved. Dr 
Hibbs advised that the GP practices providing cover would have access to patient 
records during the period. In addition, the CCG is encouraging practices to provide 
more routine appointments and also specialist 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

8 Towards an Active City – a physical activity framework
Richard Welch, Head of Healthier Place, and Andrea Fieldhouse, Active People and 
Places Manager, jointly presented the report. The Head of Healthier Place outlined 
the background to the development of the physical activity strategy aimed at 
improving the health and wellbeing of Wolverhampton residents. The Head of 
Healthier Place advised the panel of the links between the local strategy and the 
national strategy guidance published by Sport England. 

The Head of Healthier Place commented on data on levels of physical activity 
reported in Public Health Outcomes Framework for Wolverhampton and how the 
results compare to recommended levels of physical activity. The Head of Healthier 
Place briefed the panel on the details of the strategy outlined in Appendix 1 and 2 of 
the report.

The Head of Healthier Place added the plans involves working with local 
communities on an ‘industrial scale’ to encourage a further 27,000 people to take 
part in a physical activity and the role of community leaders in supporting this work. 
The Head of Healthier Place commented on the work done to encourage 20 local 
businesses to get involved in the connected places strategy by highlighting the 
potential benefits, for example, reduced staff turnover, increased productivity.

The panel commented on concerns about road safety and evidence from other 
places of having car free zones and how it impacts on levels of fitness and well-
being. The Head of Healthier Place accepted the benefits of such plans and how 
behaviour is shaped by traffic flows. The Service Director, Public Health and 
Wellbeing, briefed the panel about the main messages from a conference aimed at 
promoting the use of cycling  and the ideas suggested that could be used to create 
safer spaces and offer public reassurance. The issue of traffic is a concern across 
the region and also for West Midlands Combined Authority. 

The Service Director commented on pilots being tested about the use of 20 mph 
speed limit zones. The panel commented on the issue of how this would be enforced. 
The Service Director on the use of ‘no ball game’ signs in areas and impact that this 
has efforts on encourage children to play games outside to improve fitness and 
wellbeing. The Service Director commented on the need to have a conversation with 
local residents about the importance of encouraging children to be active every day, 
while trying to meet their concerns.

The panel discussed the impact of traffic on children and concern about the reduction 
over time in street games. The panel discussed the examples from Holland where 
residents have made changes which have led to the introduction of ‘play streets’, 
where no cars are allowed to create safe spaces.

The panel discussed the barriers to encouraging specific groups such as girls and 
people aged over to either maintain or increase current levels of physical activity and 
the benefits. The Head of Healthier Place accepted the challenge in getting young 
people aged 11-13 years to keep active and that the issue has been discussed by 
members of the Active City Board. The Head of Healthier Place commented the 
potential for community groups to use school sports facilities, but added there is work 
to done with schools to agree a process.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel welcomed the report and the progress made with the strategy.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress of the Towards and Active City – A 

physical activity framework.

9 Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Minutes (29.3.17)
Ros Jervis, Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing, advised that panel in 
future a summary of the key discussion points rather than minutes will be sent to the 
panel. The current minutes have not been ratified by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the minutes.

10 Informal Joint Meeting with Staffordshire County Council  and City of 
Wolverhampton Council and Royal Wolverhampton NHS Hospital Trust - 13 
February 2017
The panel agreed to note the minutes. The agreed to add Cllr Martin Waite to the list 
of people who gave apologies at the meeting.


